

# The Art Association of Oswego, Inc.

P.O. Box 271 Oswego, NY 13126 (315) 216-6782

# LAKESIDE STATEWIDE JURIED ART EXHIBITION 2022

### Eligibility

Entry into the **25th Annual Lakeside Statewide Juried Art Exhibition** is open to all artists 18 years of age and older, living or working in New York State over the last 2 years. Acceptable media include: drawing, painting, sculpture, mixed media, printmaking, photography, digital media, ceramics, and all fine craft. Work previously exhibited at the Oswego Civic Arts Center is not eligible. Work completed prior to 2020 is not eligible. Entries should be appropriate for all ages. All accepted works must arrive suitably framed and ready to hang or otherwise appropriately prepared for immediate installation. Unframed works or works improperly prepared may be rejected. Works may not exceed 72" in any direction. Sculpture may not exceed 100 lbs.

#### Juror

This year's juror will be Linda Bigness. Linda is a Syracuse-based artist and author whose largely abstract work has been exhibited internationally. Her award-winning paintings and encaustics have been included in many important group and solo exhibitions and corporate collections.

#### Awards

\$1,000 in prize money will be awarded including \$300 for Best of Show.

#### Gallery

The Art Association of Oswego (AAO) galleries are housed in the Oswego Civic Arts Center, which is located at the northern end of East Fourth Street in the City of Oswego, directly across from historic Fort Ontario. Regular gallery hours are on Saturdays from 10 am to 1 pm and on Sundays from 1 pm to 4 pm. The galleries are also open during art classes, theater performances, and by appointment. For more information, call us at (315) 216-6782 or visit us online at www.OswegoArts.org.

#### **Terms and Conditions**

Artists whose work is accepted will need to check the website for delivery procedures. The Art Association of Oswego insures artworks while on exhibit, but cannot be held responsible for any loss or damage caused during shipping. No work may be withdrawn or removed before the end of the show. Works on exhibit may be offered for sale. The Art Association does not handle sales directly or collect commission, but we will put artists in touch with potential buyers. Any donations made to the Art Association as the result of sales are greatly appreciated. The Art Association of Oswego reserves the right to photograph accepted works for publicity purposes. Entry into the exhibition will constitute agreement by the artist to the terms described herein.

#### Lakeside 2022 Calendar

Monday, February 28 Monday, March 7	Deadline for receipt of entry materials and fees (by midnight) List of accepted works posted on the AAO's website by 6 PM (This is the only method of notification for accepted works.)
Friday, March 18 Saturday, March 19 Saturday, March 19	Hand-delivery of accepted works at the AAO from 10 AM to Noon Hand-delivery of accepted works at the AAO from 10 AM to Noon Deadline for receipt of accepted artworks by mail
Saturday, March 26	Exhibition opens with a reception from 7 to 9 pm (awards at 8 pm)
Sunday, April 24	In-house exhibition closes at 4 PM
Sunday, April 24 Monday, April 25 Monday, April 25	Pick up work at the AAO from 4 to 6 PM* Pick up work at the AAO from 6 to 8 PM** Return shipping of mailed artwork begins

\*No artwork may be removed from the exhibition prior to its closing \*\*Any work not picked up within 30 days will become the property of the AAO

# LAKESIDE STATEWIDE JURIED ART EXHIBITION 2022 ENTRY PROCEDURE

Deadline for receipt of online entry information & entry fee is Monday, February 28. Please click the link on our website to access the online entry form. www.oswegoarts.org

## Information you will need to submit on your entry form:

#### About the artist:

- Artist's full name
- Complete address
- Telephone #
- Preferred email address

About the artwork (limit 3):

- Title of work
- Medium
- Year completed
- Price if for sale (or) Insurance/replacement value if not for sale (NFS)
- Dimension of artwork in inches (H x W for 2D or H x W x D for 3D)

### Image files:

One image of each artwork entered must be uploaded on the entry form. \* \*For 3-dimensional works, you may submit up to three views of each work.

Files must be in jpg format, 300 dpi resolution, 1 megabyte (1,000kb) or less in size. Please consult the AAO website (www.oswegoArts.org) for instructions on resizing large file.

Each digital file must be labeled with artist's last name plus a shortened version of the artwork's title. (eg: a file for Jack Jones' entry entitled *Black Lake* would be named **JonesLake.jpg**)

# Entry Fee:

The entry fee is \$30 for up to three entries.

You can pay your entry fee electronically through PayPal when you submit your entry form, or you may mail a check or money order to us: AAO – PO Box 271 – Oswego, NY 13126.

Payment must be received before the entry deadline.